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 Yü Group Plc 
25 July 2023  Trading Update: Forecasts Raised Again 

Yü Group Plc (YU. LN) listed on the AIM Exchange in London is a multi-utility provider 
to SMEs, as well as larger corporates across the UK. As a direct supplier of electricity, 
gas, water, and other solutions such as EV charge points, smart meter installations and 
green energy solutions, Yü Group (YUG) provides a simple approach to energy 
management, offering competitive fixed price, bundled utility plans. The certainty of 
utility costs supported by a strong commitment to customer service and product 
innovation is solidifying YUG as a trusted supplier in the £50b+ UK B2B utility market.  

Highlights: YUG’s Management and Board provided another trading update with 
respect to its half year results for the period ending 30 June 2023, which read 
through to higher full year results ending 30 Dec 2023 than current forecasts: 

▪ Revenue growth has accelerated through H123, with the number of meter 
points up 56% to 39,700 (from 26,100 in H122). 

▪ Average monthly new bookings reached £51.3m in H123 (+109% over F2022 
and over 3.5x H122). This is supported by more customers taking advantage 
of softening commodity prices by fixing longer-term contracts. 

▪ EBITDA margins are higher than expected in H123 with the Group benefitting 
from the Digital by Default strategy, as well as good hedging, solid customer 
lifecycle performance and improved bad debt levels. 

▪ Cash generation is better than expected with cash conversion from billings of 
98%, implying a bad debt level of ~2%. Net cash excluding leases was £36.6m 
at the end of H123 vs. £19m ending F2022 and £15.7m ending H122. This is 
again the result of careful operational management and efficiencies from the 
Digital by Default strategy. Net cash for the year is expected to increase 
further despite the ROC payments due annually in August. 

▪ The Yü Smart division has a currently monthly smart meter installation run 
rate of ~700 and increasing. The Group is now transitioning to use its own 
meters as Kensington Meter Asset Ltd (KMAL), rather than third-party meters, 
creating a future recurring revenue model. 

▪ Interim results are expected 26 September 2023. 

Forecasts revised upwards again: The Group still expects to exceed current 
market expectations for the year based on performance so far, despite the 
forecast upgrade made earlier in May 2023. As such, we are increasing our 
forecasts for the year again, as follows: 

▪ Revenue: Increased to £405m from £392m for 2023E and £485m from £447m 
in 2024E. This increase is driven by strong organic growth from customers 
converting to term contracts in this lower commodity price environment. 

▪ Profit from Operations: With the combined impact of higher growth along 
with efficiency and scale benefits from the Group’s Digital by Default strategy 
and the Smart Metering roll-out, bad debt estimates decrease to ~4.9% from 
6.4% in 2023E and 2024E. This results in increased Net Customer Contribution 
of 10.85% and 10.95% in 2023E and 2024E (from 9.35% and 9.45% resp.), and 
also increased profit from operations in 2023E of £13.9m (from £11.9m) and 
£22.9m in 2024E (from £17.7m). Note we have also written down the financial 
derivative assets in 2023E (non-cash), reflecting lower commodity prices. 

▪ EBITDA: Adj. EBITDA for 2023E increases to ~4.6% of revenue (from 4%), and 
to 5% of 2024E revenue (from 4.1%), achieving the 5% management target a 
year earlier than expected. 

Further upside in the Valuation: We use a DCF (11% WACC; 4.5% TG) to derive a 
price target for YUG. We updated our WACC derivation to include the higher UK 
risk free rate, and slightly higher market risk premium. The result is an equity value 
of ~£217m, or a per share value of 1,300p, up from 1,040p.  

Outlook: YUG continues to deliver results well ahead of expectations and is now 
on target to achieve its goal of £500m in revenue and 5% EBITDA margin earlier 
than expected. We continue to believe in the upside potential that this stock 
presents to shareholders, particularly with the new progressive dividend policy 
and strong balance sheet. This makes the stock a Strong Buy. 
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Outlook 
Management expects full year 2023 results to be substantially ahead of current market 
expectations. This confidence has been driven by record monthly bookings, margin 
expansion supported by the Group’s Digital by Default strategy, and the roll-out of smart 
meters in the Yü Smart division which is driving strong operating performance. Cash 
collections have been strong, and bad debt levels remain under control and better than 
expected. As such, management now expects to achieve its £500m revenue target with 
a sustainable EBITDA margin of 5% much earlier than expected. The mid-term goal of 4% 
EBITDA margin has already been exceeded by the end of H1 2023.  

The commitment to a progressive dividend policy underscores the confidence of the 
Board and Management in the business, its strategy for growth and its risk management 
capabilities, against a current macro backdrop of uncertainty and volatility. Cash balances 
have forged ahead of expectations supported by overall margin expansion, despite 
continued investment in Yü Smart and the Digital by Default strategy. Cash at the end of 
H1 2023 was reported to be £36.6m and is expected to increase further through H2 2023 
despite the annual ROC payments to be made in August. We continue to believe there is 
additional upside for investors in this stock, with its stable risk profile, strong growth 
potential and progressive annual dividend yield. As a result, we have increased our 
forecasts for 2023E once again, and introduced H1 2023E forecasts, which are expected 
to be reported in September 2023. 

Table 1: Forecast Revisions 

 
SOURCE: Company reports & SP Angel forecasts 

H1 2023 Forecasts: In addition to revised fiscal year forecasts, we have introduced 
forecasts for the 2023 interim results. This includes revenue of £195m, representing 
~48% of full year revenue as H2 is typically stronger than H1 in any year. With bad debt 
of 4.9% and net customer contribution of 10.85%, general overhead costs are estimated 
to be ~6.1%, resulting in an H1 2023 forecast for Adjusted EBITDA of ~£9.1m, again ~48% 
of full year expected Adj. EBITDA. 

Income Statement Previous Forecasts % change
YE Dec (£000s) H123 H223 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E 2023E 2024E 2025E
Revenue 195,123.71 210,227.68 405,351.39 485,689.23 532,264.59 392,444.06 447,278.59 501,587.34 3.3% 8.6% 6.1%
Cost of sales (164,391.73) (177,116.82) (341,508.55) (408,707.49) (447,634.52) (330,634.12) (376,384.93) (421,333.36) 3.3% 8.6% 6.2%
Gross Profit 30,731.98 33,110.86 63,842.84 76,981.74 84,630.07 61,809.94 70,893.66 80,253.97 3.3% 8.6% 5.5%

15.75% 15.85% 15.90% 15.75% 15.85% 16.00%
Total operating costs (25,374.74) (24,542.97) (49,917.71) (54,129.08) (59,101.22) (49,893.95) (53,191.60) (59,738.51) 0.0% 1.8% -1.1%

Bad debt (9,561.06) (10,301.16) (19,862.22) (23,798.77) (26,080.96) (25,116.42) (28,625.83) (32,603.18) -20.9% -16.9% -20.0%
general overhead (11,990.35) (12,918.49) (24,908.84) (28,655.66) (31,403.61) (20,799.53) (23,705.77) (26,333.34) 19.8% 20.9% 19.3%
Gross operating costs 11.39% 11.39% 11.39% 11.09% 11.06% 11.87% 11.84% 11.86% -4.1% -6.3% -6.8%
Bad debt (%) 4.90% 4.90% 4.90% 4.90% 4.90% 6.40% 6.40% 6.50% -23.4% -23.4% -24.6%
General overhead 6.1% 6.1% 6.1% 5.9% 5.9% 5.30% 5.30% 5.25% 15.9% 11.3% 12.4%
GM-bad debt 21,170.92 22,809.70 43,980.63 53,182.97 58,549.10 36,693.52 42,267.83 47,650.80 19.9% 25.8% 22.9%
NCC 10.85% 10.85% 10.85% 10.95% 11.00% 9.35% 9.45% 9.50% 16.0% 15.9% 15.8%

Profit/(Loss) from operations 5,357.25 8,567.89 13,925.14 22,852.66 25,528.85 11,915.98 17,702.06 20,515.46 16.9% 29.1% 24.4%
Non-recurring operational costs - - - - - - - -
Non-recurring mutualisation costs - - - - - - - -
Impact of first-time adoption of IFRS 9 - - - - - - - -
Unrealised loss on derivative contracts 3,000.00 500.00 3,500.00 - - 3,046.00 - -
Equity-settled share based payment charge - - - - - - - -
Depreciation of property plant and equipment 496.32 496.32 992.65 1,020.65 962.65 278.00 206.00 148.00
Amortisation of intangibles 202.00 202.00 404.00 404.00 404.00 404.00 404.00 404.00
Adjusted EBITDA 9,055.57 9,766.21 18,821.78 24,277.31 26,895.49 15,643.98 18,312.06 21,067.46 20.3% 32.6% 27.7%

4.64% 5.00% 5.05%
Finance Income 48.05 48.05 96.09 147.15 181.87 1.00 1.00 1.00
Finance costs - (104.18) (104.18) (176.58) (250.40) - - -
Profit/(Loss) before tax 5,405.29 8,511.75 13,917.05 22,823.23 25,460.32 11,916.98 17,703.06 20,516.46 16.8% 28.9% 24.1%
Taxation (1,243.22) (1,957.70) (3,200.92) (5,705.81) (6,365.08) (2,740.91) (4,425.77) (5,129.12)
Profit/(Loss) after tax 4,162.08 6,554.05 10,716.13 17,117.42 19,095.24 9,176.08 13,277.30 15,387.35 16.8% 28.9% 24.1%
Earnings/(Loss) per share (GBp)
Basic 0.25 0.38 0.64 1.01 1.12 0.56 0.80 0.93 15.6% 26.1% 19.6%
Adjusted Basic  0.38 0.41 0.80 1.01 1.12 0.56 0.80 0.93 43.9% 26.1% 19.6%
Diluted 0.22 0.35 0.58 0.92 1.01 0.50 0.73 0.84 15.7% 26.3% 20.0%

Weighted Average Shares 16,497.03 16,497.03 16,497.03 16,672.03 16,872.03 16,497.03 16,497.03 16,497.03
Effect of shares issued in the year 175.00 175.00 175.00 200.00 250.00 - - -
Ordinary shares for basic earnings calculation 16,847.03 17,047.03 16,672.03 16,872.03 17,122.03 16,497.03 16,497.03 16,497.03
Dilutive effect of outstanding options 1,723.00 1,723.00 1,722.63 1,722.63 1,722.63 1,722.63 1,722.63 1,722.63
Ordinary shares for diluted earnings calculation 18,570.03 18,770.03 18,394.67 18,594.67 18,844.67 18,219.67 18,219.67 18,219.67

Dividend/share 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06
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Yü Smart: We have also included the roll-out of smart meters by Yü Smart’s own group, 
Kensington Meter Asset Ltd. (KMAL) with ~7,000 meters expected to be installed in 
2023E. We believe this will generate a rental revenue stream for the Group, reflecting a 
payback period of just under 5 years. At about £200 per meter cost basis, we expect the 
Group to spend £1.3m per year in capex, which will be repaid from an annua rental cost 
toa customer of £40-50 per year, indexed to inflation. While the capex is not exceptionally 
large and the Group can easily manage it, it is possible to access some form of debt to 
support the expected growth in this division while still leaving room for margin 
attribution. As such, we have included a forecast for a small debt financing facility to 
support the purchase of these smart meters. 

 
Table 2: Revised Balance Sheet & Cash Flow Summary 

SOURCE: Company reports & SP Angel forecasts 

 

.  

Balance Sheet 
YE Dec (£000s) 2023E 2024E 2025E
CURRENT ASSETS 95,617.54 120,605.79 134,043.00
NON CURRENT ASSETS 8,168.43 5,699.71 5,388.06
TOTAL ASSETS 103,785.97 126,305.49 139,431.06

CURRENT LIABILITIES (79,027.01) (85,447.58) (81,749.33)
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES (85.00) 36.00 1,363.24
TOTAL LIABILITIES (79,112.01) (85,411.58) (80,386.10)

Net Assets 24,673.96 40,893.91 59,044.96

EQUITY 24,673.96 40,893.91 59,044.96
LIABILITIES +EQUITY (103,785.97) (126,305.49) (139,431.06)

Cash Flow Statement 
Year End December (£'000) 2023E 2024E 2025E
Net cash from operating activities 23,038.70 24,282.56 17,852.64
Net cash from investing activities (2,356.88) (2,486.84) (2,630.48)
Net cash from financing activities 81.63 133.93 (1,014.48)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 20,763.44 21,929.66 14,207.68
Cash and cash equivalents at start of the period 18,970.00 39,733.44 61,663.10
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 39,733.44 61,663.10 75,870.78
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 Financial Summary 

 
  

Current Forecasts

Financials (£000) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 111,613.0    101,527.0    155,423.0    278,587.0    405,351.4    485,689.2    532,264.6    

Gross Margin (%) 4.9% 7.6% 9.8% 15.8% 15.8% 15.9% 15.9%

Operating Income (5,898.0) (1,574.0) 3,488.0 5,930.0 13,925.1 22,852.7 25,528.8

Operating Margin (%) -5.3% -1.6% 2.2% 2.1% 3.4% 4.7% 4.8%

Adjusted EBITDA (4,242.0) (1,714.0) 1,724.0 7,909.0 18,821.8 24,277.3 26,895.5

Net Income (4,968.0) (1,165.0) 4,451.0 4,769.0 10,716.1 17,117.4 19,095.2

Earnings per Share (£) basic (0.305) (0.072) 0.273 0.289 0.643 1.015 1.115

Adjusted Net Income (3,950.0) (1,725.0) 4,451.0 4,769.0 13,341.1 17,117.4 19,095.2

Adj. EPS  (£) diluted (0.29) (0.07) 0.26 0.26 0.58 0.92 1.01

Diluted Shares (000s) 17,065.2 17,210.9 17,398.8 18,219.7 18,394.7 18,594.7 18,844.7

Net Cash in/(Out)-flow (12,235.0) 9,363.0 (4,691.0) 11,921.0 20,763.4 21,929.7 14,207.7

Debt - - - 121.0 242.0 363.0 1,690.2

Growth Rates (%) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Revenue 38.4% -9.0% 53.1% 79.2% 45.5% 19.8% 9.6%

EBITDA 32.5% 59.6% 200.6% 358.8% 138.0% 29.0% 10.8%

Net Income 20.7% 76.5% 482.1% 7.1% 124.7% 59.7% 11.6%

Adjusted Net Income 28.9% 56.3% 358.0% 7.1% 179.7% 28.3% 11.6%

Financial Health 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Working Capital (£000) 187.00 (1,423.00) (2,253.00) 1,278.00 16,590.53 35,158.20 52,293.66

Current Ratio (1.01) (1.0) (1.0) (1.0) (1.2) (1.4) (1.6)

Long-term Debt (£m) - - - 121 242 363 1,690

Total Equity (£m) 5.30 4.5 9.3 14.8 24.7 40.9 59.0

LT Debt/Assets - - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01

LT Debt/Equity - - - (0.00) (0.00) (0.00) (0.01)

Financial Position (£000) 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

Cash 2,377.0         11,740.0       7,049.0         18,970.0       39,733.4       61,663.1       75,870.8       

Inventory -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 -                 

Debtors 25,886.0       18,267.0       40,441.0       56,168.0       55,884.1       58,942.7       58,172.2       

Creditors (28,076.0) (31,430.0) (49,743.0) (73,860.0) (79,027.0) (85,447.6) (81,749.3)

Total Assets 33,822.0       37,052.0       59,569.0       88,865.0       103,786.0    126,305.5    139,431.1    

Total Liabilities (28,524.0) (32,539.0) (50,284.0) (74,066.0) (79,112.0) (85,411.6) (80,386.1)

Total Equity 5,298.0 4,513.0 9,285.0 14,799.0 24,674.0 40,893.9 59,045.0

Profitability 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E 2025E

ROE -93.8% -25.8% 47.9% 32.2% 43.4% 41.9% 32.3%

ROA -14.7% -3.1% 7.5% 5.4% 10.3% 13.6% 13.7%
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DISCLAIMER:  Non-independent research 
This note has been issued by SP Angel Corporate Finance LLP (“SP Angel”) in order to promote its investment services and is a 

marketing communication for the purposes of the European Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID) and FCA’s Rules. It has 

not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence or objectivity of investment 

research and is not subject to any prohibition on dealing ahead of its dissemination. 

SP Angel considers this note to be an acceptable minor non-monetary benefit as defined by the FCA which may be received without 

charge.  In summary, this is because the content is either considered to be commissioned by SP Angel’s clients as part our advisory 

services to them or is short-term market commentary.  Commissioned research may from time to time include thematic and macro 

pieces.  For further information on this and other important disclosures please the Legal and Regulatory Notices section of our website 

Legal and Regulatory Notices   

While prepared in good faith and based upon sources believed to be reliable SP Angel does not make any guarantee, representation 

or warranty, (either express or implied), as to the factual accuracy, completeness, or sufficiency of information contained herein.  

The value of investments referenced herein may go up or down and past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 

Where investment is made in currencies other than the base currency of the investment, movements in exchange rates will have an 

effect on the value, either favourable or unfavourable. Securities issued in emerging markets are typically subject to greater volatility 

and risk of loss. The investments discussed in this note may not be suitable for all investors and the note does not take into account 

the investment objectives and policies, financial position or portfolio composition of any recipient. Investors must make their own 

investment decisions based upon their own financial objectives, resources and appetite for risk.   

This note is confidential and is being supplied to you solely for your information. It may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed 

on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published in whole or in part, for any purpose. If this note has been sent to you by a 

party other than SPA the original contents may have been altered or comments may have been added.  SP Angel is not responsible 

for any such amendments.   

Neither the information nor the opinions expressed herein constitute, or are to be construed as, an offer or invitation or other 

solicitation or recommendation to buy or sell investments. Opinions and estimates included in this note are subject to change without 

notice. This information is for the sole use of Eligible Counterparties and Professional Customers and is not intended for Retail Clients, 

as defined by the rules of the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”). 

Publication of this note does not imply future production of notes covering the same issuer(s) or subject matter. 

SP Angel, its partners, officers and or employees may own or have positions in any investment(s) mentioned herein or related thereto 

and may, from time to time add to, or dispose of, any such investment(s). 

SPA has put in place a number of measures to avoid or manage conflicts of interest with regard to the preparation and distribution of 

research. These include (i) physical, virtual and procedural information barriers (ii) a prohibition on personal account dealing by 

analysts and (iii) measures to ensure that recipients and persons wishing to access the research receive/are able to access the research 

at the same time. 

SP Angel Corporate Finance LLP definition of research ratings: Expected performance over 12 months:  Buy - Expected return of 
greater than +15%, Hold - Expected return from -15% to +15%, Sell - Expected return of less than -15%. 

http://www.spangel.co.uk/legal-and-regulatory-notices.html

